

No. 10-20381

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GREATER HOUSTON SMALL TAXICAB
COMPANY OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT GREATER HOUSTON
SMALL TAXICAB COMPANY OWNERS ASSOCIATION**

Daniel Goldberg
THE GOLDBERG LAW
OFFICE, PLLC
5302 La Branch Street
Houston, Texas 77004
Telephone: (713) 942-0600

Martin J. Siegel
LAW OFFICES OF
MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.
Bank of America Center
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 226-8566

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

No. 10-20381

GREATER HOUSTON SMALL TAXICAB
COMPANY OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Adoption of the Ordinance and Distribution Proposal	5
II. Differences Between and Similarities Among the Taxi Companies.....	9
III. The City’s Rationale for the Distribution Proposal	11
IV. Proceedings in the District Court and the Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Standard of Review	16
II. The Equal Protection Clause Requires the City to Treat Similarly Situated Taxi Companies Alike	17

III. The Distribution Clause Violates the Equal Protection Clause By Irrationally Favoring Some Taxi Companies That Do Not Provide Full Service While Punishing Others.....	24
A. Advancing the Interests of Some Taxi Companies at the Expense of Similarly Situated Competitors Is Not a Legitimate Governmental Purpose	24
B. The Distribution Proposal Does Not Rationally Serve Any Legitimate Governmental Interest.....	28
1. The Distribution Proposal Does Not Further the Goal of Expanding Full Taxi Service.....	28
2. The Distribution Proposal Does Not Further Other Goals Hypothesized by the Magistrate.....	39
3. The Distribution Proposal Does Not Further Other Goals Hypothesized by the City.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	page:
<i>Alamo Rent-a-Car, Inc. v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth.</i> , 825 F.2d 367 (11 th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1063 (1988).....	23, 38
<i>Alleghany Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm. of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	19
<i>Allright Colorado, Inc. v. City and Cty. of Denver</i> , 937 F.2d 1502 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 983 (1991).....	23
<i>A.M ex rel. McAllum v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5 th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Am. Trust Co. v. S.C. St. Bd. of Bank Control</i> , 381 F. Supp. 313 (D.S.C. 1974).....	20, 26
<i>Am. V.I.P. Limousines, Inc. v. Dade Cty. Bd. of Cmn'rs.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1382 (S.D. Fl. 1991).....	24
<i>Bell v. Duperrault</i> , 367 F.3d 703 (7 th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Burstyn v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 663 F. Supp. 528 (S.D. Fl. 1987).....	19, 35
<i>Butchers' Union Slaughter-House & Live-Stock Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 746 (1884)	48
<i>Casket Royale, Inc. v. Mississippi</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D. Miss. 2000).....	21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17, 19, 36

<i>Club Properties, Inc. v. City of Sherwood</i> , 2007 WL 4468690 (E.D. Ark. 2007)	33
<i>Colonial Springs Club v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	20
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Cordes v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 889 (9 th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 517 U.S. 1094 (9 th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	21
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.2d 220 (6 th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. Town of Cicero</i> , 275 F.3d 579 (7 th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Curto v. City of Harper Woods</i> , 954 F.2d 1237 (6 th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Davis v. Weir</i> , 497 F.2d 139 (5 th Cir. 1974)	17, 21
<i>Deibler v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 790 F.2d 328 (3d Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Del. River Basin Comm’n v. Bucks Cty. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981)	20, 26, 38
<i>Dias v. City and Cty. of Denver</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 3873004 (D. Colo., Sept. 29, 2010).....	32
<i>Doe v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. and Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3 rd Cir. 2008)	19, 20

<i>Eastman v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 874 (7 th Cir. 1949)	22
<i>E.C. v. Sherman</i> , 2006 WL 6358376 (W.D. Mo. 2006).....	20
<i>Exec. Town & Country Servs., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 789 F.2d 1523 (11 th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>F. S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	17
<i>Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897)	34
<i>Harlen Assoc. v. Inc. Vill. of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	18, 24, 31
<i>Hetherton v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1152 (3d Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	19
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Jackson v. W. Indian Co., Ltd.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 423 (D.V.I. 1996)	24
<i>Khodara Envtl., Inc. v. Beckman</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Pa. 1999), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001)	20, 35
<i>Kirk v. N.Y. State Dept. of Educ.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 405 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	21

<i>Lazy Y. Ranch, Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9 th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 666 F. Supp. 370 (N.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 888 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1989)	21, 35, 36
<i>La. Seafood Mgmt. Council, Inc. v. Foster</i> , 917 F. Supp. 439 (E.D. La. 1996)	22
<i>Maldonado v. Houstoun</i> , 157 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1130 (1999)	33
<i>Massey v. Appollonio</i> , 387 F. Supp. 373 (D. Maine 1974)	22, 41
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	34
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9 th Cir. 2008)	21, 26
<i>Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	19
<i>Mikeska v. City of Galveston</i> , 451 F.3d 376 (5 th Cir. 2006)	20, 28, 46
<i>Miller v. Carter</i> , 547 F.2d 1314 (7 th Cir. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> 434 U.S. 356 (1978)	22
<i>Milner v. Apfel</i> , 148 F.3d 812 (7 th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1024 (1998)	27, 28
<i>Mustfov v. Super. of Chicago Police Dept.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 283 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	24

<i>PA. Coach Lines, Inc. v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 666 (W.D. Pa. 1994).....	24, 39
<i>Park ‘N Fly of Tex., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 327 F. Supp. 910 (S.D. Tex. 1971)	23, 26
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (9 th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	17
<i>Pontarelli Limousine, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 929 F.2d 339 (7 th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005).....	26
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Brown & Mitchell, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 439 (5 th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Ranschburg v. Toan</i> , 709 F.2d 1207 (8 th Cir. 1983)	20, 26
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	17, 33
<i>Ry. Exp. Agency v. People of St. of N.Y.</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	34
<i>S. Fl. Taxicab Ass’n v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 2004 WL 958073 (S.D. Fl. 2004)	24
<i>S. Lyme Property Owners Ass'n., Inc. v. Town of Old Lyme</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 524 (D. Conn. 2008).....	32
<i>Santos v. City of Houston</i> , 852 F. Supp. 601 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	23, 26

<i>Sauby v. City of Fargo</i> , 2008 WL 3823720 (D.N.D. 2008).....	20
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	19
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. U.S.</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1183 (2001).....	42
<i>U.S. v. Von's Grocery Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 270 (1966)	40
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	18, 20
<i>U.S.A. Express Cab, LLC v. City of San Jose</i> , 2007 WL 4612926 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	24
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	17, 33
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	34, 36
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	20

Constitutional Provision and Statutes

U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-20	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-21	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-22	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-24	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-26	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-27	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-31	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-32	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-37	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-40	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-44	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-61	5
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-62	5
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-63	5
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-66	44, 45, 46, 47
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-111	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-113	37
HOU. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 46-118	37

Other Authorities

Hou. City Council, Minutes (December 11, 2007),
available at www.houstontx.gov/city/sec/agendas/20071211.pdf..... 6

Cass R. Sunstein, *Naked Preferences and the Constitution*,
84 COLUM. L. REV. 1689 (1984) 27
